

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 9579 OF 2026



Between:

1. Gorle Ammalu, W/o. Gorle Appa Rao, Aged about 52 years, R/o. 4-15, Dibbala Gorlivanipalem, Gorlivanipalem Panchayati, Edulapaka Bonangi, Paravada Mandal, Anakapalli District, Andhra Pradesh-531021.
2. Gorle Gopi, S/o. Gorle Appa Rao Aged about 32 years, R/o. 4-15, Dibbala Gorlivanipalem, Gorlivanipalem Panchayati, Edulapaka Bonangi, Paravada Mandal, Anakapalli District, Andhra Pradesh-531021.
3. Paila Apparao, S/o. Paila Ramu Aged about 46 years, R/o. 3-55, ChintalaGorlivanipalem, Gorlivanipalem Panchayati, Paravada Mandal, Anakapalli District, Andhra Pradesh- 531021.
4. Polireddy Apparao, S/o. Polireddy Demudu (late) Aged about 50 years, R/o. 6-26/5, Dibbala Gorlivanipalem, Gorlivanipalem Panchayati Edulapaka Bonangi, Paravada Mandal, Anakapalli District, Andhra Pradesh- 531021.

... Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Anakapalli District.
3. The Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Anakapalli District.

4. The Assistant Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Parawada Mandal.
5. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Panchayat Raj Department, Anakapalli District.
6. The Mandal Perished Development Officer, Panchayat Raj Department, Parawada Mandal.
7. The Panchayat Secretary, Gorlivanipalem Panchayati, Parawada Mandal.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, direction or writ, more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 as illegal, arbitrary, and violative of the principles of natural justice and Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, Consequently, direct Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 not to undertake any action for demolition of foundation stone plaques in Gorlivanipalem Panchayat without following the procedure established by law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 from taking any coercive steps, including demolition of foundation stone plaques in Gorlivanipalem Panchayat, Pending disposal of WP 9579 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vinod Kumar Pemmasani Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV for the Respondents No.1 to 5 and of Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel for the Respondents No.6 & 7 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

“Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that out of fourteen foundation stone plaques, eleven have been demolished, while three still remain.

At request of learned Standing counsel for the Gram Panchayat, for filing counter-affidavit, list the matter on 24.04.2026.

If the three foundation stone plaques are still in existence as on today, the authority shall not demolish them, without following due procedure.”

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh. (By Special Messenger)
2. The District Collector, Anakapalli District.
3. The Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Anakapalli District.
4. The Assistant Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Parawada Mandal.
5. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Panchayat Raj Department, Anakapalli District.
6. The Mandal Perished Development Officer, Panchayat Raj Department, Parawada Mandal.
7. The Panchayat Secretary, Gorrivanipalem Panchayati, Parawada Mandal. (Addressee Nos.2 to 7 By RPAD)
8. One CC to Sri Vinod Kumar Pemmasani Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED:10/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 24.04.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.9579 of 2026

DIRECTION

